# **ATTACHMENT D**RRM AGREEMENT 2104, AMENDMENT 3

#### AGREEMENT # 2104

## AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN KINGS COUNTY AREA PUBLIC TRANSIT AGENCY AND RRM DESIGN GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT No. 3 is made and entered into this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024, by and between the **Kings County Area Public Transit Agency,** hereinafter referred to as "KCAPTA," and **RRM Design Group**, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant," both of which shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain agreement entered into between the Parties dated May 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2021, hereafter referred to as the "AGREEMENT," Consultant agreed to perform services related to the design and engineering of the KART Transit Center ("PROJECT"); and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen circumstance the sewer lines need to be redesigned to mitigate existing conditions of the City of Hanford's sewer lines, described more particularly in the "Add Services Authorization" dated February 5, 2024, submitted by Consultant, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, the AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect, except that Section 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 be amended as follows:

#### 2 KCAPTA'S RESPONSIBILITIES:

KINGS COUNTY AREA PUBLIC TRANSIT AGENCY

- 2.1.1 Basic Fee: The KCAPTA shall compensate the Consultant monthly for actual services rendered. The amount to be paid shall not exceed the amount of one million, eight hundred and twelve thousand, six hundred and seventy-four dollars (\$1,812,674)
- 2.1.2 Amount by Phase: The amount to be paid for each phase of work or item of work shall be equal to the percentage for each phase shown below times the lump sum fee in Section 2.1.1 above:

2.1.2.1	Project Administration	\$ 94,980
2.1.2.2	Schematic Design	\$201,773
2.1.2.3	Design Development	\$344,405
2.1.2.3B	Design Development	\$ 38,000
2.1.2.4	Construction Documents	\$655,573
2.1.2.5	Bidding	\$ 44,540
2.1.2.6	Construction Administration	\$310,115
2.1.2.7	Record Drawing Review and Project Closeout	\$ 28,480
2.1.2.8	Optional Task	\$ 68,208
2.1.2.9	Reimbursable	\$ 18,000
3.1A	Sewer Redesign	\$ 8,600

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment No. 3 to the AGREEMENT is executed on the day and year first above written.

RRM DESIGN GROUP

By:	By:	
Name: Joe Neves	Name: Mike Scott	
Title: Chairman	Title: Principal	



### ADD. SERVICE AUTHORIZATION

Date: February 5, 2024				
Client: Kings County Area Public Transit Agency	Task ID Number: 3.1A			
<b>Project Name</b> : Kings County Area Rural Transit New Facility	Project Number: 2366-01-Cl21			

#### DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED

RRM Design Group, a California Corporation ("RRM Design Group"), has entered into an agreement with Kings County Area Public Transit Agency (the "Client") dated May 23, 2021 (the "Prime Agreement") for the project: Kings County Area Rural Transit New Facility (the "Project"). Additional Services Authorized by the Client are subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Prime Agreement.

#### Task 3.1A: Sewer Redesign

RRM Design Group (RRM) will provide a revised sewer line design per previous conversations to mitigate the existing conditions of the City of Hanford's (City) sewer lines. RRM will issue drawings to the City for review and an ASI to the contractor for execution.

#### Deliverables:

ASI for revised sewer plans

#### Fixed Fee:

\$8,600 (see footnote)

#### Fee Footnote

Fixed fee tasks will be billed as the work progresses until the task is completed, and the total amount stated in the contract for the task is invoiced.



## Kings County Area Rural Transit New Facility Additional Service Authorization

February 5, 2024 Page **2** of 2

Total Estimated Additional Fees:	\$ <u>8,600</u>
Any work outside the scope of the original agreement betwee the Client, is subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Prince Conditions of the Pri	
AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED BY CL	IENT REPRESENTATIVE:
Sign	Date
Print Name, Title wbcN\\\\\ 2200\\\\ 2366-01-CI21-Kings-Cty-Rurol-Transit-New-Facility\\\ Project-Managemen	r/Contracts\Addendums\ASA-3 IA-Sewer Changes\ASA-Task-3 IA-KART-New-